Section 106

Note The copy account must be

authenticated by the written

ture{s) of the Liguid

r{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
Insolvency Act 1986 -
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04251061

Name of Company

Advanced Oxidation Limited
H#We Graham Dawid Randall Simon Edward Jex Girfling
Bridgewater House Bridgewater House
Finzels Reach Finzels Reach
Countersip Countershp
Bristol BS1 6BX Bristol BS1 6BX

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summeoned-for 10 February 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same
was done accordingly / Ae-guerum-was-present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summenedfor 10 February 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/re-guerur-was-present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Countershp, Bristol, BS1 6BX

The winding up covers the perod from 6 September 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The following resolutions were approved

That the hgutdators records be destroved six years after the dissolution of the compan

That the hquidators receipts and payments account from 13 February 2013 to 4 November 2013 be
approved
That the quidatoss be released from office

Signed MQLQ OJ\A/\ Date 12 February 2014
A4

b3 ]—

lwa

BDO LLP
Brnidgewater House
Finzels Reach

Countership
Bristol BS1 6BX \\ ““m‘“
Ref 00180528/GDR/SEJG/ID/IKAHAMW
*Q320Z1L4"
#26

Qi 19/02/2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Advanced Oxidation Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 6 September 2012 To 10 February 2014

SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 13,263 52
(13,263 52)
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,470 00 Plant & Equipment 15,200 00
800 00 Computer Equipment 800 00
12,000 00 Motor Vehicles 12,000 00
Stock 12,000 00
Book Debts 4,500 00
Intellectual Property 60,000 00
4,496 00 VAT Refund 4,496 52
Insurance Refund 2,852 32
141,014 00 Cash at Bank 136,491 06
Sundry refunds 178 62
Bank Interest Gross 127 46
Bank Interest Net of Tax 22 51
Realisation of Tax Losses 20,000 00
- 268,668 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 32000
Preparation of S of A 7,500 00
Liquidators' Fees 37,155 30
Liguidators' Disbursements 22555
Accountancy Fee 1,075 00
Legal Fees (1) 4,654 68
Corporation Tax 805
Re-direction of Mail 60 00
Statutory Advertising 546 77
Rents Payable 1,278 57
Insurance of Assets 708 53
Bank Charges 2575
DTI Unclaimed Dividends 113
Irrecoverable Vat 200
(53,561 33)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Income Tax 26570
Preferental N1 C 90 07
Preferential Employees 97273
Preferental EP A 1,700 34
{3,028 84)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(36,250 00) Floatng Charge (1) 37,500 00
- {37,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{4,328 00) Trade & Expense Crediters 22,644 34
(10,965 00) Unsecured Employees 2,148 36
{24,792 70)

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

12 February 2014 09 57




Advanced Oxidation Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 6 September 2012 To 10 February 2014

SofAL

£

(1,938,729 00)

(1,819,492.00)

Page 3 of 3

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 136,522 00

REPRESENTED BY

(136,522 00)

0.00

NIL

a) M

IPS SQL Ver 502

Graham David Randall
Joint Liguidator

12 February 2014 09 57



Tel: +44 (0)29 2064 6200 Bridgewater House
B D O Fax +44 (0)29 2064 6201 Finzels Reach
www bdo.co.uk Countershp

————— Bristol

BS1 6BX
Private and Confidential
The Registrar of Companies 10 February 2014
Compames Registration Office
Compames House Your Ref  «CREF~
Crown Way Our Ref GR/JD/KH 180528/C15
Maindy Please ask for
Cardiff CF14 3UZ Katie Holman

0117 930 1561

TO ALL CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Dear Sirs
Advanced Oxidation Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)

We are now n a position to conclude this hgudation and advise you that final general meetings
of the Company and 1ts creditors have been held pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act,
1986. Ths 1s our final report which was presented at the final meeting. We confirm that notice
of no further dividends has been given 1n accordance with Rule 4.186 of the Insolvency Rules
1986.

Summary Account

We enclose a copy of the final receipts and payments account to 20 November 2013. We confirm
that this account has been reconciled with the account held by the Secretary of State in respect
of this liquidation.

Receipts

In respect of the receipts we would refer creditors to the previous annual report dated 30
September 2013 and comment specifically on the following:

Sale of Assets

Shortly after my appointment the assets of the Company were subject to a competitive
marketing process Although several offers were recewved the majonty fell away once 1t was
established that ongoing business was reliant upon the continued cooperation of the sole
specialised diamond provider, Element Six Limited.

A sale of the assets was completed on 28 November 2012 to Eiement 5ix Limited (‘the
Purchaser’) for a total of £100,000. This purchase was conducted following a full review and
valuation of the assets by our agents, Golndustry DoveBid and exceeded expected realisations
Under the sale agreement the Purchaser acquired the plant and office equipment, motor
vehicles, stock and intellectual property as detailed on the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

BDC LLP, a UK lumited Lability partnership registered In England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK
company Limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A hist of members' names 15 open to @
inspection at our regstered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP 1s authorised and regulated by the Financal Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business




The Registrar of Compames
10 February 2014

Cash at Bank

As previously reported to creditors the most significant asset recovered into the liguidation was
the funds held 1n the Company’s former bank account A total sum of £136,491 was collected for
the benefit of creditors on 5 October 2012

Book Debts

There has been no change 1n circumstances since my last report to creditors on 30 September
2013 Therefore, | confirm that, although Company records wmtially suggested that there may be
potential to recover sigmificant funds into the liquidation, after further investigation this was
found not to be the case. This was largely due to the lack of supporting evidence and disputes

In total reabisations of £4,500 were made n respect of the book debt ledger

Tax Losses

Following a request from connected companies to use the histonc tax losses of the Company,
two payments of £10,000 were paid to the liguidation account 1n March and July of this year as
consideration for the surrender of tax losses

VAT Refund

As reported previously, | have been attempting to recover funds due to the Company under a
VAT return submitted prior to my appointment. After pursuing this for several months the sum
of £4,496 has now been recewved from HM Revenue and Customs,

Sundry & Insurance Refunds

Recovenes were made 11n respect of the pre appointment insurance policies which were
cancelled on appointment with a credit suill owing to the Company. In total £2,852 was realised

into the igdation A refund of £178 was also recovered from the Company’s previous utility
suppliers

Payments

The payments on our receipts and payments account show the expenses paid in the hquidation
and also the sums paid to creditors by way of dividend and any unclaimed dividends.

Agents/Soliaitors Fees

As reported earlier, in order to progress a sale of the business and assets of the Company our
agents, Golndustry DoveBid, were paid £13,263 for the services they provided n respect of
valuations, sales negotiations and market research.

In conjunction with the above sale process, my solicitors, Burgess Salmon LLP, were instructed
on appointment to prepare the sale documentation and haise with the Purchaser for which they
have been remunerated £4,655

Accountancy Fee

It was agreed on my appointment that the Company's accountant would be reimbursed for the
work they performed brninging the employee records up to date and for gathenng and supplying




The Registrar of Companies
10 February 2014

information required for the imtial statement of affairs. In total they have been paid £1,075 for
this work.

Rents Payable

Following our appointment there was a short penod during which the marketing process was
ongoing which required the continued use of the Company’s trading premises in Umberleigh,
Devon. Therefore, payment of £1,279 was made to the landlord for this occupation.

Sundry Payments

A total of £1,643 was alse paid out of the hguidation in respect of insurance of assets, statutory
advertising, corporation tax, mail re-chrection and my specific bond as Joint Liquidator

Preferential Creditors

As shown by the attached receipts and payments account, significant recovenes have been made
in the course of this Liguidation As a result 1t has been possible to make a full payment 1n
respect of those claims which rank as preferential (employee claims for arrears of wages and
outstanding holiday pay)}. A first and final dwvidend of 100 pence in the pound was therefore
declared and paid on 6 February 2013 for a total of £3,029

Floating Charge Creditor

The Company granted fixed and floating secunty to Element Six Lyirmted by way of a debenture
dated 16 August 2008. A dividend of £37,500 was paid 1n March 2013 to Element Six Limited in
respect of arrears of momtonng fees, 1n full and final settlement of their secured claim.

Unsecured Creditors

Following the payments listed above | am pleased to report that 1t has also been possibte to
make a payment n full, plus statutory interest, to all creditors with agreed claims. A first and
final distmbution of £23,434 representing a dividend of 100 pence 1n the pound plus statutory
interest of £1,360 was made on 16 May 2013.

Shareholders
In conclusion of the dividend process, the remaining funds 1n the Lhiqunndation have now been

made available for the shareholders of the Company. Listed below 15 the distnbution structure
according to class and amount of shares held by each member:

Authorised share capital of 1,938,729 of Ordwnary % of
shares with a nominal value of £1,938,729 shares Return on
No.of Shares held Shareholding

—_ I 3

Element Six Technologies SARL 225,449 12 15,876

Element Six Ventures SARL B 1,419,946 T3 99,990

Finance Cornwall Equity Fund Limited Partnership 7 ) 293,334 15 20,656
T T 1,938,729 100 136,522

! l




The Registrar of Companes
10 February 2014

A distnbution of £136,522 was made on 13 November 2013 representing a first and final dividend
of seven pence in the pound on shareholding of £1,938,729.

At the time of this report there remains one unclaimed dividend for £1 13 which will be paid
across to the Insolvency Service Account should this not be claimed before the closure of the
case.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration & disbursements

Credhtors will note from the attached receipts and payments account that a sum of £7,500 plus
VAT has been paid wn respect of the services provided far all matters pertaiing to placing the
Company into Creditor's Voluntary Liguidation.

In conjunction with this the attached account reflects the Joint Liguidators’ fees and expenses
drawn during the hqudation. The remuneration was approved by the creditors by resolution on
6 September 2012 on a time costs basis and | attach a schedule analysing the time costs
incurred. All remuneration 1s subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

The total remuneration drawn to date by the Liguidators is £32,500 plus VAT. An additional sum
of £1,500 plus VAT was also paid to BDO LLP by the Purchaser in respect of work undertaken to
facilitate the sale of tax losses This 1s therefore reflected in the total sum billed in the
attached Time Charge Summary.

Since the last progress report an additional £7,678 has accrued in respect of time costs and
approximately £4,655 15 expected to be drawn as final remuneration, bringing the total
hgudation remuneration to £37,155 with remaiming time costs of ¢£13,670 being wntten off,

Since the last progress report the following expenses have also accrued and where possible
drawn -

Disbursement £
Storage 150 17
Statutory Advertising 75 38
Unctaimed Dividend fee 2575
Total 251.30

Creditor Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 7
business days request in wrniting further information regarding the remuneration and expenses set
out n this report  In accordance with Rule 4 49E(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, within 14 days
of a request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court wiathin 21 days of our response or the expiry for the penod of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 4 49E(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986}).
Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they
consider that the remuneration of the Ligudators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the




The Registrar of Companies
10 February 2014

hquidator or expenses charged by the Liquidator are excessive (Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986) Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receving this draft report

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints n respect of
Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit http://www bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-
us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Advanced Oxidation Linmted

Oudin.

Graham Randall

Joint Liguidator
Authonsed by the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

Enc




The Registrar of Companies
10 February 2014

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) If-

(2}

3)

(a)

{b)

within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(m) members of the company 1n a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned n paragraph

(2)-
(1) any unsecured creditor, or
(n} any member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request n wnting to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out n a progress report n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1){e} or (f} (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hiquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is In respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previcusly wncluded wn a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to in paragraph {1)(a) and (b) 1s-

(a)

b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4 108, and

21 days of receipt {by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case

The liqundator comphies with this paragraph by esther-

(a)
(b)

providing all of the infermation asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that-
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or

(m disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Liqundation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the liqndator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality m respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nfarmation




The Registrar of Companies
10 February 2014

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1)

(14)

(1B)

(2)

3)

(4)

(3)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
crediters (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,
{b) the basis fixed for the hqundator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 10 the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
mnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, 0 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks} after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reperts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses 1n questicn (“the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a heaning, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days notice but which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send tc the liguidator a notice statmng the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends to adduce in
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the followmng orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the bass of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses w0 question be treated as not beng

expenses of the hgudation,

(e} an order that the ligwdator or the [iquidators personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made
only n respect of perods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the Ligudation




Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Plant & Equipment
Computer Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

intellectual Property
VAT Refund

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Sundry refunds

Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Realisation of Tax Losses
Vat QOutput

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Speafic Bond
Preparation of S of A
Liguidators’ Fees
Ligudators’ Disbursements
Accountancy Fee

Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Re-direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

DTI Unclaimed Dividends
Irrecoverable Vat
Preferential Income Tax
Preferential N.I C
Preferential Employees
Preferentral E P.A
Floating Charge (1)
Trade & Expense Creditors
Unsecured Employees
Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Input

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Page 10f 2

{In Liquidation)

To 10 February 2014

Advanced Oxidation Limited

Statement of

Affairs (£)
12,470 00

800 00
12,000 00

4,496.00

141,014.00

Total (E)

15,200 00
800.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
4,500.00
60,000.00
4,496.52
2,852.32
136,491 06
178.52
127 46

22 51
20,000.00
74.67
12,951 50

281,694.56

(36,250.00)
(4,328 00)
(10,965 00)

(1,938,729 00)

13,263.52
320 00
7,500.00
37,155.30
225.55
1,075.00
4,654 68
8.05
60.00
546.77
1,278.57
708.53

25 7%
1.13

2.00
265.70
90.07
972.73
1,700.34
37,500.00
22,644.34
2,148.36
136,522.00
13,026.17

281,694.56
0.00

IPS SQL Ver 2012 09

10 February 2014 15 21




Joint Liquidators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 2 of 2

Advanced Oxidation Limited
(In Liquidation)

To 10 February 2014

IPS SQL Ver 2012 09

0 00

10 February 2014 15 21




97491

19061

9 081

$6 L51

00 0Ll

£y €77

113801

00 7£T

99T

LUAY

1 jo | afeg

68 95891 [0oL, puet

8E010PEn PPy

< SJUIISARGSIQ YO

00 FyuIday [£148)2409%

sLel80S 06897 1801 N

00a 000 0l 80K'I€ 1561 ¥s 080'T s0€1 000 o st 150°F1 5075 $9 987°C 599
06 95F's 06 It oF 0£€'F 0692 STILF SLE 0y 67¢ 0s 1 vL 00¢€ 5.0
$P T0T'E 0891 0L L6P'T s5 vl STrLP 5Ll 0s 0€1 050
Sk EIE'y $997 0T EH9E or 1Z 00 ST¥ 057 STSHL SLT
00 919 [/ o0 [£5 o g 0058 050
00 ¥€ 0z o 00 FE 070
09 67L'01 00 8% 08 £LEF oLST ST sTLI §5 L8t 50§
$E'S00°TT §5 121 00 6€5'S1 | 0€700I 0€708€ 01z 07 9L8'S 08 61 ¥8 605 St1
00 8r¢ 051 00 8PE 051
00 0F9'€ or st 00 £6¥ 062 00 089 00 00 960'7 05 L 00 1€ et
F 3 k3 ¥ 3 3 3
woy, anop 1oL smop 1oy, [T [e10L snoH 1oL sInoH 150, wnoy [T snoy
HOLYHISININGY YIDVNVIN
IVLOL ANYHD AAVLS HAHLO HOLYHISININGY HOINTS LNVISISSY WADVNYIV HANLYVd

2IN50|D) puu uonnqLysIy
duyaoday |

sy J0ppasy H

saney skoduy o
SI2RIY PAVIY Jwpusy of
BuipeagyuonunEIy NISY J
SOLRLSINIWPY VU
A3a8¢ pus Juuryy )

waayueddy wo sdayg g

waidusaq

CL0Z/L1/ZZ 9 Z10T/60/10 WOty potad 3y 10y aqedqddy sajey pue pasaey) awn ), jo Lagwwng

S6L08100

Ul pajun] uonepix() pIuLApy

JuawuBissy Jo aweN]



